1. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(ii) Amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes – deferred tax: recovery of
underlying assets (Continued)

Previously, where investment properties were held under leasehold
interests, the Group measured deferred tax using the tax rates consistent
with recovery of the property’s value through use. As a result of adopting
the amendments to HKAS 12, the Group reviewed its investment property
portfolio and concluded that the presumption in the amended HKAS 12 that
the carrying value of the property will be recovered through sale should be
adopted in respect of its investment properties. Therefore, the deferred tax
relating to these properties has been re-measured on the basis of recovering
their carrying amounts entirely through sale. This change in accounting
policy has been applied retrospectively by restating the balances at 1
January 2011 and 31 December 2011, with consequential adjustments to
comparatives for the year ended 31 December 2011 as follows:

As
previously

reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments
to HKAS 12 As restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated income statement for
the year ended 31 December 2011:

Income tax expense 373,045 (231,407) 141,638
Profit for the year 1,774,620 231,407 2,006,027
Basic and diluted earnings per share 600.8 cents 78.4 cents 679.2 cents

Consolidated statement of
comprehensive income for
the year ended 31 December 2011:

Profit for the year 1,774,620 231,407 2,006,027
Land and building revaluation
– surplus on revaluation of land and

building held for own use reclassified
to investment properties 78,843 15,580 94,423

Total comprehensive income for the year 1,849,224 246,987 2,096,211

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 31 December 2011:

Deferred tax liabilities 1,451,004 (1,051,299) 399,705
Total non-current liabilities 1,954,754 (1,051,299) 903,455
Net assets/total equity 10,772,241 1,051,299 11,823,540
Retained earnings 9,166,358 1,035,719 10,202,077
Land and building revaluation reserve 255,975 15,580 271,555

Consolidated statement of financial
position as at 1 January 2011:

Deferred tax liabilities 1,156,487 (804,312) 352,175
Total non-current liabilities 1,156,487 (804,312) 352,175
Net assets/total equity 9,194,688 804,312 9,999,000
Retained earnings 7,664,424 804,312 8,468,736

ANNUAL REPORT 2012 WING ON COMPANY INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 48

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Continued)

(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars unless otherwise indicated)

1. Significant accounting policies (Continued)

(c) Changes in accounting policies (Continued)

(ii) Amendments to HKAS 12, Income taxes – deferred tax: recovery of
underlying assets (Continued)

As a result of this change in accounting policy, the income tax expense
for the year ended 31 December 2012 is $138,142,000 lower than it would
have been if the policy had not been changed, increasing basic and diluted
earnings per share by 46.8 cents.